In addition to mortality forecasts and employee turnover based on current statistical insi-

ght, post-employment benefits and other long-term benefits are computed according to the

following main actuarial assumptions, identified on the basis of independent sources that

are constant over time:

2018 2017

(in %) ITA GER LUX NLD USA RUS ITA GER LUX NLD USA RUS

Pension plans discount rate 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.9 4.3 8.8 1.3 1.7 1.7 1.7 3.6 7.7

Salary growth rate 2.4 2.8 2.8 2.5 4.2 4.0 2.4 2.8 2.8 2.0 4.0 4.0

Pension growth rate - 1.8 1.8 - - 4.0 - 1.8 - 2.0 - 3.8

Healthcare discount rate - - - - 4.2 - - - - - 3.5 -

Medical cost growth rate - 1.8 - - 6.5 - - 1.8 - - 6.0 -

The assumptions listed above reflect the actual economic period and/or realistic expecta-

tions in each territory. The discount rate adopted is the rate applicable at the end of the

reporting period for high quality fixed-interest securities or for corporate bonds with a term

corresponding to the respective obligations for employee benefits.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the main assumptions is pre-

sented here below:

(thousands of euro) Pension Plans Healthcare plans

Employee
severance

indemnities

Salary growth rate

Increase 1% 6,381  -  -

Decrease 1% (6,567)  -  -

Discount rate

Increase 1% (70,694) (5,862) (1,587)

Decrease 1% 88,019 6,965 1,551

Pension growth rate

Increase 1% 19,321  -  -

Decrease 1% (33,069)  -  -

Medical cost growth rate

Increase 1%  - 3,574  -

Decrease 1%  - (3,117)  -

Mortality

Increase 1% 18,801 575  -

Decrease 1% (19,123) (575)  -

125[   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   ]

38. Provisions for liabilities and charges

(thousands of euro)

Environmental
risks and

restoration Antitrust
Legal claims

Tax risks Other risks Total

At 1 January 2018 63,230 14,852 16,527 13,301 107,910

Additional provisions 3,801  - 5,901 10,931 20,633

Discount unwinding 367  - 785 3 1,155

Unused amounts released (3,773) (5,348) (299) (552) (9,972)

Used during the year (4,093) (7,370) (772) (5,111) (17,346)

Translation diff erences 386 (257) 215 133 477

Reclassifications  - (1,877) (579) (1,639) (4,095)

Change in scope of consolidation 557  -  - 1,807 2,364

Other changes 908  - (1,677) (119) (888)

At 31 December 2018 61,383  - 20,101 18,754 100,238

Total provisions can be analyzed as follows:

(thousands of euro) 2018 2017

Non-current 69,281 85,382

Current 30,957 22,528

100,238 107,910

The environmental restoration provision includes the obligations for site remediation, which are

applicable to the locations where the extraction of raw materials takes place and for the fulfillment

of related requirements concerning quarries, safety, health and environment. Additional provisions

for environmental risks refer for €3,646 thousand to the future quarry remediation costs.

The antitrust provision, which was associated with the cartel fine inflicted in Poland (cement sec-

tor), was entirely used to pay the final amount (€7,370 thousand) and released for the excess, fol-